the equity ratio from 27.9% to 24.3%. Furthermore, the type of expenses from leases will change,as IFRS 16 replaces other
operating expenses for operating leases with amortization for right-of-use assets and interest expense for lease liabilities.

In making the transition to IFRS 15, the Allgeier Group decided to apply the modified retrospective method as at
January 1, 2018. Thus the previous year figures in the 2018 consolidated financial statements are shown without change in
line with IAS 11 and IAS 18. The accounting policies have been changed in accordance with the transitional provisions.

The effects of the changeover to IFRS 15 relate only to the balance sheet presentation without changes in equity compared
with the previous year. In contrast to the previous method, contract fulfillment costs as well as positive and negative
contract values arising for customer-specific construction contacts are not shown under inventories or trade receivables /
trade payables, but from the 2018 financial year are shown as separate balance sheet items.

IFRS 15 ADJUSTMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017/JANUARY 1, 2018
(in EUR thousands)

ORIGINALLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

AFTER
ADJUSTMENTS

Assets

Non-current assets

Inventories 776 -776 0

Contract costs 0 776 776

Current assets

Inventories 261 -261 0

Contract costs 0 261 261

Contractual assets 0 4,448 4,448

Trade receivables 116,567 -4,448 112,119

Equity and liabilities

Non-current liabilities:

Contractual liabilities 0 191 191

Other liabilities 191 -191 0

Current liabilities:

Contractual liabilities 0 7,243 7,243

Trade payables 36,230 -2,416 33,814

Other liabilities 4,827 -4,827 0

As at December 31, 2017, the output value of customer-specific construction contracts measured using the PoC method
amounted to EUR 7,490 thousand, of which EUR 5,916 thousand related to production costs and EUR 1,574 thousand to
profit shares. In the financial year, of this amount, a total of EUR 5,453 thousand of installments received were offset under
receivables and payables from customer-specific construction contracts.

After offsetting the performance values against the advance payments received, construction contracts with customers
existed with an asset-side balance of EUR 4,448 thousand and a liability-side balance of EUR 2,404 thousand. Revenues in

[…]

the conditions for the application of hedge accounting are not fully met despite the existence of a hedging intention, all
changes in the value of these forward transactions were recognized in the income statement.

In summary, the foreign exchange forwards are as follows:

FOREIGN EXCHANGE FORWARDS (in EUR thousand)

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Nominal
amount Assets Equity and

liabilities
Nominal
amount Assets

Equity
and

liabilities

INR / EUR EUR 12,012 534 0 EUR 10,545 55 131

INR / USD USD 25,580 375 311 USD 18,785 360 64

INR / SEK SEK 25,860  87 3 SEK 33,675 37 57

INR / GBP GBP 627 44 0 GBP 600 6 2

1,040 314 458 254

If the income or expenses for the forward exchange transactions are not recognized for tax purposes until settlement or
sale, deferred taxes are recognized.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects of forward exchange transactions on the income statement and equity
if one of the foreign currencies increases or decreases by 5% against the Group currency, the euro. The analysis assumes
that all influencing factors such as the remaining currencies and the interest rate remain constant.

EFFECT (in EUR thousand) Income statement Equity

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

INR 2,026 -2,026 2,026 -2,026

USD -1,249 1,249 -1,249 1,249

SEK -141 141 -141 141

GBP -35 35 -35 35

Financial assets include shares in an unlisted venture capital company, Speedinvest II EuVECA GmbH & Co. KG, Vienna,
Austria. These shares are allocated to the category "at fair value with changes in value in profit or loss (FVTPL)" (previous
year: "available for sale"). Of the total capital commitment of EUR 2,000 thousand, a total of EUR 1,400 thousand (previous
year: EUR 1,000 thousand) was paid in by the end of the 2018 financial year. According to the quarterly report of
December 31, 2018, the fair value of the "total value to paid-in capital" calculated by the venture capital company was